Appendix 2 – Planting Spacings

	Planting Block
	Stems per Ha
	Space Between Rows
	Space Within Rows

	Block A – Shrub
	1,700
	2.1m
	2.1m

	Block B – High Forest
	2,250
	2.1m
	2.1m

	Block C – Shrub
	1,700
	2.1m
	2.1m

	Block D - Shrub
	1,700
	2.1m
	2.1m



	Planting Type
	Stems per Linear Metre Per Row
	Rows
	Space Between Rows
	Space Within Rows

	Hedges
	2
	2
	0.5m
	0.5m



· All planting to be undertaken in “curved” lines (approx. +/- 5m from centre of straight line).  
· [bookmark: _GoBack]All planting to be in an intimate mix based on percentage of species.
